2.4GHz Stunt Flyers English

Age 8+ 23072, 23071

Warning! Not suitable for children under 36 months.Small parts.Choking hazard.

Please keep this owner's instruction manual for future reference. It contains important information.
We reserve the right to improve/revise the product specifications without notice.

Toy must be assembled under adult supervision.

This toy is only to be connected to equipment bearing the symbol. @

SISO\ ATTENTION PLEASE!

If plane fuselage becomes deformed
Contents: affecting performance, bend the fuselage

Plane x 1 by hand, up and down, or in opposite
Transmitter x 1 direction to adjust and correct this issue.
USB Cable X 1

Spare propeller x 1
Label sheet X 1
Instruction Manual x 1

Battery requirement:
Plane: 1 x 3.7V Li-poly Rechargeable Battery Pack (built-in, non-replaceable).
Transmitter: 2 x 1.5V "AAA" LR03/R03 Batteries.

Install the Plane and stick the label in the right position before playing
4 N

Battery installation for the controller: (Refer to Diagram 1)

1. Switch the power OFF.

2. Use screwdriver to loosen the screw on the batiery cover and to
open the battery cover. (Screwdriver is not included)

3. Install 2 new 1.5V "AAA" LR0O3/R03 batteries with correct
polarity (+/-) as shown inside the battery compartment. % Y,

4. Install the battery cover and then tighten the screw on the battery cover.
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Charging The Plane: (Refer to Diagram 2)

Make sure the swiich is on the OFF position before charging.
Locaie a USB certified port from any of the devices shown here.
Connect the USB charging plug with the USB certified port.

The LED indicator will start lighting in red to show it is charging. |

Once the LED indicator turns off, the plane is fully charged. —<

Detach the USB plug from the USB certified port. . B —

NOT INCLUDED
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2. It the "Power LED" of the controller or the "Power LED" of the plane flashes more

3. Pull the trigger in the transmitier full way to obtain extra speed then throw the plane
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9. If plane fuselage becomes deformed affecting performance, bend the fuselage by hand,
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How to play: (Refer to Diagram 3, 4, 5, 6 & 8) Diagram 1 Screw
1. Set the "Power Switch" on the controller and plane 1o the ON position,

the "Power LED" on both the controller and plane will flash for less than 3 seconds 15/ X?
and then stay on, meaning the automatic frequency matching between the controller | ‘AAA'LRO3/R03
) J quency J Batteries — ¢~

-

and the plane is completed. _

than 3 seconds, swiich off both the plane and controller, then turn them on again.

out up to 20° to fly in anticlockwise. Continue pull and release the trigger to control
the plane fly up and down. (Refer to Diagram 4)
. After the battery is fully charged, the plane is able to play around 5 minutes.
. Turn the switch of the controller and plane to the OFF position when not in play. LED
. Follow Diagram 5 to replace the new propeller.
. After playing, place the plane properly to avoid distortion that will affect the
flying. (Refer to Diagram 6)
. Do not place anything on the plane when not in play, it will cause to damage the plane.
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up and down, or in opposite direction to adjust and correct this issue.(Refer to Diagram 8)
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Detach Propeller [ | Diagram 3

rDiagram )

I Throw it out
/) ' up to 20°

Power
Switch

Environment For Flight

Choose the following conditions:

1. Make sure to be in a large space with an open
radius of at least 10 feet.

2. For best performance, it is recommended that you operate
the Plane in zero or low wind conditions. Wind can greatly
affect the performance of the Stunt Plane.

Cautions:

1. The Built-in rechargeable battery must be charged before use.
2. Do not overcharge the Battery.

3. Do not charge the Battery If it shows leakage, corrosion, or has loose or

exposed wires or other damage.

Do not cover the plane with any sort of material while charging.

Do not touch the plane when it is hot. Wait until the plane cools before recharging.
Do not dispose of the Battery in fire.

Do not dismantle the Battery or USB, and do not cut the Battery or USB cables.
The USB Cable used with the toy shall be regularly examined for damage to the cord, plug, enclosure and
other parts, and in the event of such damage, they must not be used until the damage has been repaired.
9. Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the toy before being charged (for transmitter).

10.The Battery will be warm after charging, and hot after use in a plane.

11.The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.

12. Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged by adults or by children at least 8 years old.
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8 ans et + 23072, 23071

Attention! Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 36 mois.Petits éléments.Danger d’étouffement.

Veuillez conserver ce mode d'emploi pour vous-y reporier dans le futur. Il contient des informations importanies.
Nous nous reservons le droit de modifier/ameliorer les caractéristiques du produit sans avis préalable.

Le jouet doit étre monté avec l'aide d'un adulte.

Ce jouet ne doit étre connecté qu'a des équipements portant le symbole.@

Produit de classe 1 LED

/N\ ATTENTION S'IL VOUS PLAIT!
Si le fuselage de I'avion devient déeforme

Contenu: affectant la performance, pliez le fuselage
Avion X 1 a la main, vers le haut et vers le bas,

ou dans la direction opposee pour ajuster
Transmetteur x 1 et corriger ce probléme,
Cable USB x 1

Helice de rechange x 1
Plaque a étiquettes X 1
Mode d'emploi x 1

Piles Utilisées:

Avion : 1 x Pack Batterie 3.7V Li-polymeére (incorporé, non-remplacable).
Emetteur: 2 piles 1.5V "AAA" LR0O3/R03.

Installer I’avion et coller I’étiquette dans la bonne direction avant de jouer
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Mise en place de la pile de la télecommande: (Voir Diagramme 1)\
1. Coupez l'alimentation (OFF).

2. Desserrez la vis du couvercle des piles a I'aide d'un tournevis et
3. Mettez en place 2 piles alcalines 1,5V "AAA" LR03/R03 neuves en

4. Refermez le couvercle en place et serrez la vis.

Charger I’avion: (Voir Diagramme 2)
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ouvrez le couvercle.(Tournevis non fourni)

respectant les polarités (+/-) indiquées dans le compartiment des piles,\ y

Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position OFF avant de charger.
Situez le port USB d'un appareil quelconque listé ci-dessous.
Branchez le cable de charge USB dans un port USB conforme.

Le voyant LED s'allumera en rouge pour indiquer le début de la charge. | |
Une fois que le voyant LED s’éteint, I'avion est complétement chargé. e

r Adaptateur pour
Détachez la fiche USB du port USB certifié. 9 Orclinateur Smartphone
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Comment jouer: (Voir Diagramme 3, 4, 5 & 6) ' Diagramme 1
1. Mettez I« interrupteur d'alimentation » sur le regulateur et I'avion en position ON,
la « LED d’alimentation » sur le regulateur et I'avion clignotera pendant moins de |
3 secondes et restera allumée, ce qui signifie que la synchronisation automatique 2ples 1.0) |
des fréquences entre le régulateur et I'avion est terminée. ALYy Comerce

2. Sl la « LED d’alimentation » du regulateur ou la « LED d’alimentation » de l'avion
clignote plus de 3 secondes, éteignez I'avion et le régulateur, puis rallumez-les.
3. Tirez le levier de commande de I'emetteur a fond pour obtenir davantage de vitesse,
puis lancez 'avion jusqu’a 20° pour le faire voler dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une
montre. Continuez a tirer et a relacher le levier de commande pour contréler le vol
de l'avion vers le haut et vers le bas. (Voir Diagramme 4) 0 Y
. Une fois la pile completement chargée, I'avion peut voler pendant environ 5 minutes. < Ll I
. Lorsque vous ne jouez pas, metiez l'interrupteur du regulateur et de I'avion en position OFF. | ED u
. Suivez le diagramme 5 pour remplacer la nouvelle hélice. =
. Apres avoir joue, positionnez convenablement I'avion pour eviter toute distorsion
susceptible d’affecter le vol. (Voir Diagramme 6) __
. Quand vous ne jouez pas, évitez de placer quoi que ce soit sur I'avion, car cela pourrait 'endommager|
. Sl le fuselage de l'avion devient deforme affectant la performance, pliez le fuselage |Imtenrut§hr
a la main, vers le haut et vers le bas, ou dans la direction opposée pour ajuster et dalimentation S
corriger ce probléme.(Voir Diagramme 8) —
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(1) Appuyez

Environnement de vol

Choisissez les conditions suivantes :

1. Assurez-vous d’utiliser un grand espace avec un
rayon ouvert d’au moins 10 meftres.

2. Pour une meilleure performance, il est recommandé que
le vol s’effectue sous des conditions de vent faible ou nul.
Le vent peut affecter considerablement la performance
de l'avion cascadeur.

Mises en garde:

1. La batterie incorporée doit étre chargée avant utilisation.

2. Ne surchargez pas la Batterie.

3. Ne chargez pas la batterie si elle présente des signes de fuite, de corrosion,

Si ses fils électriques sont lachez ou apparents, ou sSi elle a subi d'autres dommages.

4. Pendant la charge, évitez de recouvrir I'appareil d’'un quelconque matériau.

5. Evitez de toucher I'avion lorsqu’il est chaud. Attendez que I'avion se refroidisse

avant de le recharger.

. Ne jetez pas la batterie au feu.

Ne démontez pas la Batterie ou le cable USB, et ne coupez ni la Batterie ni les cables USB.

8. Le cable USB utilisé avec ce jouet doit étre régulierement vérifié pour s'assurer du bon état de son fil, de sa
fiche, de son bottier et de ses autres elements, et au cas ou de tels dommages seraient constatés, ne pas
l'utiliser tant que les réparations n'auront pas éié effectuées.

9. Ne retirez pas les piles rechargeables du jouet avant qu'elles ne soient rechargées (pour I'émetteur).

10.La pile sera chaude aprés la charge, ainsi qu’apres son utilisation dans l'avion.

11.Les bornes d’'une pile ou d’'un accumulateur ne doivent pas étre mises en court-circuit.
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13.Battery change must only be made by adults!

14.Note that the 1.5V "AAA" Batiery is non-rechargeable and is not io be recharged. Only Batieries of the same or
equivalent type as recommended are to be used. It will need replacement when transmission is poor. Alkaline
AAA batteries are recommended to be used for the transmitter. Do not mix alkaline,standard or rechargeable
batteries. Do not mix old and new batteries or different type of batteries. Be sure 1o insert batteries with correct
polarities and always follow the batiery manufacturer’s instructions.

15.Exhausted batieries must be removed from the product.

16.Do not attempt to disassemble the products.

17.The toy shall be used with caution since skill is required in order to control the flight and avoid collisions with
the user, objects or third patties.

18.Do not touch the rotating rotor, avoid loose clothing or hair that could be caught in the rotor, do not fly
near the face.(Refer to Diagram 7)

19.Adult supervisors should teach children how to sately fly and control the toy.

20.Remove the package, take out all accessories and assemble the product before giving it to children to play.

FCC Label Compliance Statement:

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions :

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, Including interierence that may cause undesired operation.
Note : This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
In a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
Installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. [f this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment
off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Warning : Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

RSS-210 Compliance Statemetent:

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation,

Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(S).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause interference;

2. This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Troubleshooting:

Problem Cause Correction

No Function Low battery level Recharge the plane or replace with new batteries for the coniroller

Insert the batteries with correct polarities as shown
on the battery compartment

The propeller are obstructed by foreign objects | Remove foreign objects on the propeller

Connection broken due to collision or other reasons %ﬂt?ﬁeﬂ gﬁtggtgi% cl}ape(% e%?gﬁﬁ'sehtﬁ%%sn”ég%rh?”d then

Battery polarities are reversed

Poor distance Low battery level Recharge the plane or replace wiith new batteries for the controller
control Strong interference of surroundings | Move to a better location for playing

Environmental notes:
The whole product also does not belong to household waste at the end of the product life.
You can return it at collection points for the recycling of electronic and electronical instruments.
The symbol on the item, instruction manual, hangtag or packing is showing this clearly.

Materials should be recycled according to their respectiive markings.
Recycling of old devices or other re-use of materials contained therein represents an important
B oniribution to environmental protection.

Please ask at your local community for the correct collection point.
Please retain this sheet and address for future use, as they contain important information.

Disposal of batteries
Batteries should not be disposed of in the household waste. As the consumer you are legally obliged to return

batteries containing harmful substances and all other used batteries.
You can hand in your old batteries at public collection points in your area or wherever batteries are sold.

You will find these chemical abbreviations along with a crossed-out refuse bin on batteries
containing harmful substances:

Pb = Battery contains lead
Cd = Battery contains cadmium
Hg = Battery contains mercury

CE Declaration
Hereby, MAY CHEONG GROUP FRANCE S.A.S., declares that this equipment is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of directive 2014/53/EU.

Frequency: 2.4GHz
Transmitting frequency band: 2.4-2.4835GHz
Max allowed transmitting power: <10mW

The declaration of conformity may be consult at:
MAY CHEONG GROUP FRANCE S.A.S.,
Parc Ariane - Le Vénus, 2 rue Hélene Boucher, 78280 Guyancourt, France.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
www.maycheonggroup.com.hk/declaration-of-conformity
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2.Les accumulateurs doivent étre chargés uniguement par des adultes ou par des enfants agées au moins de 8 ans.

3.Le remplacement de la Batierie ne doit étre effectué que par un adulte !

4.Notez que les piles 1.5V "AAA" sont de type non-rechargeable et ne doivent donc pas éire rechargees.
N'utilisez que des piles du type recommandé ou equivalent. Elles devront étre remplacees lorsque I'émission
devient défaillante. 1l est recommande d'utiliser des piles alcalines AAA dans I'éemetieur. Ne melangez pas piles
alcalines, standard ou rechargeables. Ne mélangez pas piles neuves et piles usees, ni difierents types de piles.
Assurez-vous de respecter les polarités des piles lors de leur insertion et respectez toujours les instructions du
fabricant des piles.

5.Retirez les piles usées du produit.

6.Ne pas tenter de demonter les produits.

/. La prudence est de mise lors de l'utilisation du jouet, car il faut etre habile pour avoir le controle du vol et eviter
les collisions avec l'utilisateur, les objets ou les tiers.

8.Veillez ne pas toucher le rotor en rotation, eviiez les vétemenis amples et les cheveux pendants qui pourraient
étre happés par le rotor, et évitez d’effectuer le vol tout prés du visage. (Voir Diagramme 7)

9.Les superviseurs adultes doivent apprendre aux enfants a piloter et a controler le jouet en toute sécurité.

20.Retirer 'emballage et en sortir tous les accessoires avant de donner le produit & un enfant.

Déclaration de conformité FCC:
Cet appareil satistait aux criteres de la partie 15 des regles FCC. L'utilisation de I'appareil est assujettie aux
conditions suivanies :

1.

Cet appareil ne doit pas susciter d'interférence perturbatrice.

2. Cet apparell doit tolerer toute interiérence recue, y compris les interférences qui provoquent un

fonctionnement indésirable.

Note : Les tests effectues sur cet equipement ont permis de vérifier qu'il satisfait les limites prescrites pour un
appareil numerique classe B par |la partie 15 des regles FCC. Ces limites etablissent une protection raisonnable
contre les interférences dangereuses dans une installation residentielle. Cet equipement genere, utilise et peut
rayonner de |'energie sous forme d'ondes radio. S'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions,

Il peut provoquer des interféerences perturbant les radiocommunications. Cependant, rien ne garantit qu'aucune
Interférence ne peut se manifester dans une installation particuliere advenant que cet equipement suscite des
Interféerences perturbant la réception des ondes radio ou télévision (ceci peut étre determiné par extinction/remise
en marche de |'apparell), |'utilisateur devrait essayer d'éliminer |'interférence en appliquant une ou plusieurs des

mesures suivantes :

- Réorientation ou changement du site d'installation de |'antenne receptrice.

- Augmentation de la distance de séparation entre |'equipement et le recepteur.

- Brancher "appareil sur un circuit different de celui ou le récepteur est branche.

- Demande d'aide au commercant qui a vendu le produit, ou a un technicien radio/TV experimente.

Attention : Les changements ou modifications subies par ce produit qui n'auraient pas été expressement
approuves par |'organisme responsable de sa conformité sont susceptibles d'annuler le droit de |'utilisateur a

utiliser le produilit.

Déclaration de conformité CNR-210:

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation,

Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.

L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes:

1. L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

2. L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en
compromettre le fonctionnement.
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Problemes possibles:
Probleme Cause

Pas de fonctionnement| Piles faibles

Comment le résoudre
Rechargez 'avion ou remplacez par de nouvelles piles au niveau du regulateur

Inversement de la polarité des piles Insérer les piles comme indiqué dans le compartiment a piles

L'hélice est obstruee par des corps € trangers | Enlevez les corps étrangers de I'hélice

. . Eteignez I'avion et I'émetteur, et puis rallumez-les
Connexion perdue pour cause de collision ou autre poufqrétabllr 3 CONNGXION. p

Faible distance Piles faibles Rechargez 'avion ou remplacez par de nouvelles piles au niveau du régulateur

de controle Interférences avec autres frequences | Changer d'aire de jeux

Notes environnementales:
Le produit ne fait pas partie des ordures ménageres.
Vous devez le jeter, dans les containers de recyclage, prévus a cet eifet, pour les produits et
Instruments électroniques.
Le symbole sur le produit, le manuel d'instruction, l'etiquette ou I'emballage, vous le montrent tres clairement.

Les produits doivent etre recycles, suivant leurs marquages respecitiis.
_ Le recyclage des vieux appareils, ou des produits pouvant etre recyclés, représentent une
contribution importante, a la protection de I'environnement.

Renseignez vous aupres des services concerneés, pour connaiire, les poinis de recyclage.
Veuillez conserver cette notice ainsi que l'adresse pour future réference, car d'importantes informations y sont présenies.

Mise au rebut des piles

Les piles ne doivent pas éire jeiées avec les ordures ménageres. En tant qu'utilisateur, vous étes legalement tenu
de retourner les piles contenant des substances dangereuses ainsi que toutes les autres piles usagéees. Vous
pouvez rapporter vos piles usagéees a un point de collecte public local ou a tout point de venie de piles.

Vous trouverez ces abreviations chimiques ainsi que le symbole d'une poubelle barrée sur les piles
contenant des substances dangereuses:

Pb = Pile contenant du plomb
Cd = Pile contenant du cadmium
Hg = Pile conienant du mercure

Déclaration de Conformité CE
Par la présenie, MAY CHEONG GROUP FRANCE S.A.S., déclare que cet équipement est conforme aux exigences
essentielles et autres dispositions applicables de la directives 2014/53/EU.

Fréequence: 2.4GHz
Bande de frequences d'émission: 2.4-2.4835GHz
Puissance d'émission maxi autorisée: <10mW

La declaration de conformité peut étre consultéee a :
MAY CHEONG GROUP FRANCE S.A.S.,
Parc Ariane - Le Venus, 2 rue Hélene Boucher, 78280 Guyancourt, France.

Le texte complet de déclaration de conformitié EU est disponible a I'adresse internet suivante
www.maycheonggroup.com.hk/declaration-of-conformity
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ME: &K
SiZe: 297mm(W) X 420mm(H)
Color: 1C (Black)
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